CH \$540.00 4193

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM567544

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--|
| Capital One, National Association, as Collateral Agent | | 03/10/2020 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | COVIS PHARMA B.V. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | Grafenauweg 12 |
| City: | Zug |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | CH-6300 |
| Entity Type: | Besloten Vennootschap (B.V.): NETHERLANDS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4193537 | COVIS P H A R M A |
| Registration Number: | 4756220 | COVIS |
| Registration Number: | 4263403 | C O V I S PHARMACEUTICALS |
| Registration Number: | 3341341 | ZANAFLEX CAPSULES |
| Registration Number: | 2911749 | ALTOPREV |
| Registration Number: | 2711659 | BETAPACE AF |
| Registration Number: | 2175325 | SULAR |
| Registration Number: | 1939088 | SULAR |
| Registration Number: | 2383531 | ZANAFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 1866694 | RILUTEK |
| Registration Number: | 1504551 | BETAPACE |
| Registration Number: | 3650673 | |
| Registration Number: | 3573087 | ALVESCO |
| Registration Number: | 2860362 | ALVESCO |
| Registration Number: | 3610461 | ALVESCO |
| Registration Number: | 3607727 | ALVESCO |
| Registration Number: | 3574160 | OMNARIS |
| Registration Number: | 4206289 | ZETONNA |
| | | TDADEMADIZ |

TRADEMARK

900540746 REEL: 006894 FRAME: 0052

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4466978 | ZETONNA |
| Registration Number: | 4511261 | ZETONNA |
| Registration Number: | 4511263 | ZETONNA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 34408.00024 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Javier J. Ramos |
| SIGNATURE: | /Javier J. Ramos/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/17/2020 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Covis - Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Covis - Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Covis - Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=Covis - Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

March 10, 2020

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement, dated as of December 4, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 20, 2018 under Reel/Frame 6560/0644, by COVIS PHARMA B.V. ("<u>Releasee</u>") to CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent ("<u>Releasor</u>"), Releasee granted to Releasor, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of Releasee's trademarks that are registered with, or for which applications for registrations have been filed with the USPTO, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, all registrations and pending applications therewith, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Release has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and transfers and assigns to Releasee any right, title or interest Releasor may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

The Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Releasee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Releasee (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Releasee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and the Releasee's right, title, and interest in or to the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

Title:

Anthony B. Sendik
Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

| Mark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Registration No. | Registration Date | Owner of Record | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| COVIS PHARMA & Design | 85463181 | November 3, 2011 | 4193537 | August 21, 2012 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. | |
| COVIS | 85500624 | December 21, 2011 | 4756220 | June 16, 2015 | Covis Pharma SARL | |
| COVIS PHARMACEUTICALS & Design | 85463057 | November 2, 2011 | 4263403 | December 25, 2012 | COVIS PHARMA SARL | |
| ZANAFLEX CAPSULES | 78713378 | September 15, 2005 | 3341341 | November 20, 2007 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. | |
| ALTOPREV | 78236828 | April 11, 2003 | 2911749 | December 14, 2004 | COVIS PHARMA, S.A.R.L. | |
| BETAPACE AF | 75817196 | October 6, 1999 | 2711659 | April 29, 2003 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. | |
| SULAR & Design | 75025753 | November 30, 1995 | 2175325 | July 21, 1998 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. | |
| SULAR | 74322049 | October 13, 1992 | 1939088 | December 5, 1995 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. | |
| zanaflex (Stylized) Zanaflex | 75186534 | October 15, 1996 | 2383531 | September 5, 2000 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. | |
| RILUTEK | 74451450 | October 26, 1993 | 1866694 | December 13, 1994 | COVIS PHARMA S.A.R.L | |

| BETAPACE | 73701175 | December 15, 1987 | 1504551 | September 20, 1988 | COVIS PHARMA B.V. |
|----------|----------|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|-------------------------|

| Trademark | Logo | TM Kind | Country | Clas s | Status | Appl. Date | Appl. No. | Reg. Date | Reg. No. | Next renewa l action date |
|--|---------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-----------|------------|---------------------|---------------|-----------------|-------------|------------------------------------|
| Alversco Logo green stone path | | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 18-Dec- 2008 | 77/6358 26 | 07-Jul- 2009 | 36506 73 | 07-Jul- 2019 |
| ALVESCO | | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 02-Jan- 2007 | 77/0746 21 | 10-Feb- 2009 | 35730 87 | 10-Feb- 2019 |
| ALVESCO | | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 04- Aug- 2003 | 78/2829 80 | 06-Jul- 2004 | 28603 62 | 06-Jul- 2024 |
| Alvesco (with stone path, b/w) | Alvesco | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 15- May- 2006 | 78/8833 20 | 21-Apr- 2009 | 36104 61 | 21-Apr- 2019 |
| Alvesco (with stone path, full color) | Alvesco | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 15- May- 2006 | 78/8833 33 | 14-Apr- 2009 | 36077 27 | 14-Apr- 2019 |
| OMNARIS | | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 10- Aug- 2006 | 78/9497 82 | 10-Feb- 2009 | 35741 60 | 10-Feb- 2019 |
| ZETONNA | | National Trademark | United States of America | 05 | Registered | 27-Jul- 2009 | 777901 89 | 11-Sep- 2012 | 42062 89 | 11-Sep- 2022 |
| ZETONNA (Logo in B/W) | Zetonna | National Trademark | United States of America | 44 | Registered | 02-Feb- 2012 | 855325 66 | 14-Jan- 2014 | 44669 78 | 14-Jan- 2024 |
| ZETONNA (Logo in B/W) | Zetőnna | National Trademark | United States of America | 09 | Registered | 02-Feb- 2012 | 855325 50 | 08-Apr- 2014 | 45112 61 | 08-Apr- 2024 |
| ZETONNA (Logo in B/W) | Zetőnna | National Trademark | United States of America | 16 | Registered | 02-Feb- 2012 | 855325 61 | 08-Apr- 2014 | 45112 63 | 08-Apr- 2024 |

RECORDED: 03/17/2020